
Grammatically Feminine Nouns Ending in a Consonant
How do feminine nouns ending in a consonant decline?
What common nouns fall in this category?

All grammatically feminine nouns ending in a consonant are soft, and they fall into two
distinct types.  When you learn a new feminine noun in a consonant, make sure you
know what pattern it follows — the "kolej" or the "věc/kost" pattern.

"kolej" pattern

SG PL
Nom kolej koleje
Voc koleji! koleje!
Acc kolej koleje
Dat koleji kolejím
Gen koleje kolejí
Loc koleji kolejích
Instr kolejí kolejemi

Other common nouns here include:  pís(e)ň, bás(e)ň, postel, Olomouc, kuchyň, věž,
tramvaj, pláž, kancelář, laboratoř, láh(e)v, skříň, stráž, rozkoš, hůl, garáž, tvář, koláž.

 "věc/kost" pattern

SG PL
Nom věc věci
Voc věci! věci!
Acc věc věci
Dat věci věcem
Gen věci věcí
Loc věci věcech
Instr věcí věcmi

Other nouns here include řeč, nemoc, kost and all (abstract) nouns ending in -ost and -est
(místnost, radost, bezpečnost, rychlost, hloupost, bolest…).

Quite a few common words — like loď, noc, zeď, smrt, sůl, lež — have endings from
both types depending on the case!


